
1

Bwrdd Gwasanaeth Cyhoeddus Powys Public Service Board

Meeting Venue
Fire Station, Llandrindod Wells

Meeting Date
Thursday, 13 December 2018

Meeting Time
10.00 am

For further information please contact

County Hall
Llandrindod Wells

Powys
LD1 5LG

steve.boyd@powys.gov.uk 7 December 2018 

AGENDA

1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 

To welcome attendees and receive any apologies.

2. MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING 

To approve the minutes of the previous meeting held 13th September 2018
 and consider any matters arising.
(Pages 3 - 8)

3. UPDATE ON STEPS - ISSUES AND EXCEPTIONS 

(Pages 9 - 34)

4. PRODUCTION OF DELIVERY PLANS 

To agree a timetable for the production of delivery plans for the steps.

5. PROGRAMME FOR PRODUCING THE ANNUAL REPORT 

To scope out the timetable, format and content of the first Annual Report.

6. CORRESPONDENCE 

6.1. Request from Newtown and Llanllwchaiarn Town Council
(Pages 35 - 36)

Public Document Pack



7. GROWTH DEAL PRESENTATION - DAVID POWELL 

8. DECARBONISATION PRESENTATION - PRYS DAVIES 

9. SAFER COMMUNITIES PRESENTATION - STEPHEN CARR 

(Pages 37 - 86)

10. DATES OF FUTURE PSB MEETINGS 

28th March – County Hall, Llandrindod Wells
6th June – PAVO offices, Llandrindod Wells
19th September – Brecon Beacons National Park offices, Brecon
19th December – Llandrindod Fire Station



    

POWYS PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD

1

MINUTES
13 September 2018 at 10.00

PAVO Offices, Llandrindod Wells 

1. ATTENDANCE & APOLOGIES

In attendance:
 David Powell (PCC) (in the Chair)
 Melanie Davies (PTHB)
 Samantha Ruthven-Hill (PTHB) 
 Martin Nosworthy (PAVO)
 Peter Lathbury (PAVO)
 Kevin Jones (MWWFRS)
 Amy Richmond (MWWFRS)
 Jonathan Oates (WG) 
 David Powell (NRW) 
 Patrick Green (NRW) 

Supporting:
 Heather Delonnette (PCC) 
 Diane Reynolds (PCC) 
 Peter Jones (PCC)

Apologies:
 Cllr Rosemarie Harris (PCC) 
 Vivienne Harpwood (PTHB)
 Carl Cooper (PAVO)
 David Harris (DPP PCC)
 Martin Cox (NRW) 
 Prys Davies (WG) 
 Emma Palmer (PCC) 
 Julian Atkins(BBNPA) 

2. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS

There was a round of introductions. 

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

The minutes of the meeting on 11th July were agreed.  

Page 3

2



    

POWYS PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD

2

4.  WELL-BEING STEPS

Step 1 – Engage with Residents, Communities and Stakeholders 
To be circulated 

Step 2 – Performance Management Framework 
Julian Atkins had contacted all nominated officers in partner organisations seeking 
details of current performance reporting arrangements. A number were still 
outstanding and colleagues were reminded of the need to reply to Julian. 
Each organisation tailored their reports to suit their own needs so it would be 
challenging for the PSB to develop its own consistent approach without increasing 
the burden of performance reporting. 
There was agreement on the need for a common template which set out: 

 What was being done 

 How well it was being done 

 The outcome 

 Clear lines of responsibility and

 Signposted work in organisations contributing to the 2040 Vision 
Action: Julian Atkins to produce a template. 

Step 3 – Transport Infrastructure 
Kevin Jones (KJ) urged colleagues to attend the transportation workshop on 18 
September. The workshop would examine data provided at a Cruz Cymru event in 
June along with statistics from the road safety unit. KJ wanted to develop a better 
understanding of how transport impacted on services and wider themes such as 
rural isolation.
Jonathan Oates (JO) asked for consideration to be given to the opportunities and 
risks arising through the increase in the number of electric vehicles. High vehicle 
costs and a lack of charging infrastructure meant that Mid Wales was likely to be 
slow to exploit the opportunities.

Step 4 – Improve the Digital Infrastructure 
Developing the digital infrastructure would form part of the Mid Wales Growth Deal.

Page 4



    

POWYS PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD

3

David Powell advised that PCC Cabinet had recently visited Skibbereen, Co Cork 
to look at how the town and Cork County Council had worked in partnership with 
Vodafone to develop a 1 gb economy. 
Digital infrastructure and access to fast broadband was key to attracting people to 
come and work in the county and to how organisations delivered services.  It was  
noted that BT were not the only broadband providers available.  
 
Step 5 – Develop a joint approach to community resilience 
To be circulated 

Step 6 – Skills and Lifelong Learning 
Low wages were an issue in Powys and both the private and public sectors were 
struggling to recruit skilled workers. The public sector in particular faced problems 
of attracting and retaining younger staff. The 3rd sector was also facing recruitment 
problems. More consideration needed to be given to what would attract young 
workers to Powys. 
Partners on the PSB were asked to report on the number of apprentices they 
employed and set a target for 2020. 
PCC had taken a number of actions, including organising a careers fair which was 
the biggest in the UK and attracted a wide range of employers and higher 
education providers. The Council was also in discussion with Aberystwyth 
University. 
There was also a need for more apprenticeships and courses for young people not 
going on to university education.

Step 7 - Develop a carbon positive strategy that maximises green energy 
production
This was an opportunity to reduce the amount of money going out of Wales. There 
was a lot of land in Powys that could be used for generating and storing electrons. 
It would require investment but there would be great economic benefits for 
communities that did invest. 
JO also reported that the Welsh Government scheme to decarbonise 50,000 
homes every year was an employment and skills opportunity. 

Next steps would be agreed at a workshop on 1st October. The purpose of the 
workshop was to set out the broader context for this work, review the existing 
evidence base, discuss and agree the scope of the Step and agree the approach 
and broad timetable to developing the Step. 

Step 8 – Develop a Sustainable environment strategy 

Page 5



    

POWYS PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD

4

4 key areas had been suggested: 

 Connecting people with nature 

 Reducing society’s impact on the environment 

 Ecological and climate change resilience 

 Sustainable use 
A working group of PSB partners and stakeholders would be convened to scope 
out flagship projects in Powys demonstrating good practice and draft some initial 
environmental priorities for Powys.  
Brexit needed to be factored in both as a risk and as an opportunity, for example, 
to shorten supply chains and develop local processing. 

Step 9 – Support active enjoyment of the environment and adventure tourism  
Tourism was a key outcome of Vision 2025 that PCC wanted to focus on.  The 
Council would continue to develop a strategic tourism offer through marketing and 
promotion of Powys as an events county. Consideration needed to be given to 
local people who may not be able to access attractions due to costs.  

JO offered to make an introduction to Professor Calvin Jones of Cardiff Business 
School who had a lot of specialist knowledge through his work on the Swansea 
Bay Deal. 

Step 10 – Develop a brand to attract inward investment to Powys 
The activity to date and forthcoming activities to promote inward investment to 
Powys were noted. It was noted that some planning policies acted as a 
disincentive to businesses investing in the area. 

Step 11 - Implement more effective structures and processes that enable 
multiagency community focused response to wellbeing, early help and 
support.
Step 12 -Develop our organisations’ capacity to improve emotional health 
and well-being within all our communities.
The ambition set out in steps 11 and 12 fits closely with the aims of the North 
Powys project to develop a new integrated model of care being overseen by the 
RPB. Further work was required to ensure the aims set out in the two steps can be 
properly achieved through this alignment, and that PSB members can feel assured 
regarding oversight and delivery.  Similarly, RPB members need to be in support of 
any changes to the objectives set out in the new model of care.  

Page 6



    

POWYS PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD

5

4. GOVERNANCE PSB AND RPB 

It was agreed to sign off the PSB terms of reference, subject to including a Well-
Being Planning officer group in place of the Leadership Team and replacing 
references to named individuals with postholder titles. 
PSB asked for the arrangements for sharing information with the RPB to be 
formalised with reports and minutes being shared. 
 

5. COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 

The Board accepted the proposal that the Powys Community Safety Partnership 
provides an annual report to the PSB detailing how the CSP priorities are 
contributing to the Towards 2040 – The Powys Well-being Plan.

6. INFORMATION BANK 

Diane Reynolds (DR) gave a demonstration of the information bank website which 
was available to use now with 40 out of 50 interactive pages written. Partner 
organisations were asked to have a look and flag up any mistakes. NRW offered to 
provide links to land use statistics. The next step would be to promote the site. 
Diane and her team were thanked for their work. 

7. NEXT / FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS 
Steps 1 and 5
Briefing on the Mid Wales Growth Deal by David Powell

8. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

13th December – Fire Station, Llandrindod Wells  at 10.00 a.m. 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS

KJ advised that MWWFRS were seeing an increase in the instances in hoarding 
which as well as being a fire risk was an indication of potential health and well-

Page 7



    

POWYS PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD

6

being issues. He asked that partners share this information when they came 
across it. 
He also advised that MWWFRS were acquiring land at Dole Road in Llandrindod 
Wells to develop a training centre for Mid Wales. 
Peter Lathbury advised that the PAVO annual conference and AGM would take 
place on 13 November. 
DR noted that there was a need for a strategic lead on the officer working group 
and that Peter Lathbury had accepted provisionally. 
On behalf of the Board, the Chair place on record his thanks to Peter Jones who 
was attending his final meeting of the PSB before he retired from the Council.  
 

Page 8



POWYS PUBLIC SERVICES BOARD

Step 1 Actively engage with residents, communities and key 
stakeholders to promote, shape and deliver our vision for 
2040

PSB lead Carl Cooper, Powys Association of Voluntary Organisations 
(PAVO)

Partners/stakeholders involved

Who has been involved/how 
have they contributed/ 
additional stakeholders 

All PSB members have a role to play in developing and delivering 
a joint strategy. 

Scope of the step 

What needs to be done to 
deliver the step?

To progress this step in the first instance, we need to:
 Agree the scope of Step 1 and ‘what success looks like’
 Identify areas of potential new activity needed to attain 

Step 1 and/or areas where improved collaboration 
between PSB partners’ activity could supports its 
attainment

 Agree the approach and mechanisms for developing and 
coordinating activity to achieve Step 1.

Where are we now?

Current position, knowledge, 
information (timeline)

Evidence gathering and general observation this quarter shows 
that although PSB partner agencies are 
communicating/engaging with communities, this is not 
generally joined-up to a wider narrative around ‘Towards 
2040’. Where a reference is made to ‘Towards 2040’ and/or 
the PSB itself, it is generally only a secondary reference.

Activity since last update

What has been done to date?

1) We have continued to collect the evidence of PSB partner 
activity and plans that relate to this Step.

2) PSB partners’ workshop planned and arranged for 17 
January 2019.

3) Joint PTHB/PCC/PAVO approach to planning and delivery of 
initial community communication and engagement activity
[...]
that responds to the needs of the region’s 
employers. The dedicated Mid Wales system would be led by a 
regional skills board or strategic group that brings together 

Page 21



POWYS PUBLIC SERVICES BOARD
stakeholders from the public, private and third sectors to 
address skills supply and demand issues. The evidence based 
approach will inform education and skills provision from Key 
Stage 4 through to Higher Education, and will identify clear 
career pathways to employment for young people in the 
region.

Barriers

Is something/someone getting 
in the way?

Awareness about apprenticeships and opportunities

Issues for consideration by the 
PSB

How can the PSB resolve the 
problem?

Raise awareness in own organisations. How many 
apprenticeships do you offer?

Emerging stories

Good news stories, something 
to share, examples of how the 
PSB is making a difference.

PSB can support this within own organisations. Capture overall 
position on opportunities

Date: 4/12/18

Page 22



POWYS PUBLIC SERVICES BOARD

Step 7 Develop a carbon positive strategy that maximises green 
energy production

PSB lead Prys Davies, Welsh Government

Partners/stakeholders involved

Who has been involved/how 
have they contributed/ 
additional stakeholders 

All PSB members have a role to play in agreeing how we 
develop the strategy.  All PSB members have taken part in 
discussions so far and are involved in developing the outline 
strategy.  Work is underway to identify a suitable framework to 
procure resource to produce the strategy. All PSB members will 
input to the tender specification.

Scope of the step 

What needs to be done to 
deliver the step?

To progress this step, we need to:
 Scope – agree the particular scope of this Step.
 Evidence – be clear about what the evidence is telling us 

and the data available at a Powys level.
 Approach – agree our approach for developing this 

strategy.
 Develop outline strategy.
 Procure resource to produce strategy.

Where are we
[...]
 from Planning Aid Wales and Place Studio, who 

are consultants on the project. 

 

We have identified a need for specific guidance on how the plan can help deliver on the 

local objectives of the Powys Wellbeing Plan. With this in mind we would welcome an 

initial meeting with a representative from the PSB and also for a representative to join the 

Place Plan Stakeholder group, which will be meeting in the second half of January 2019.  

The level of commitment could be tailored to suit the time available.  

 

We hope the board will be willing to help shape and benefit from this significant piece of 

wellbeing work taking place in Powys’s largest town. 

 

Benefits: 

 A Means of delivering on some of the 12 Steps to Wellbeing, for example: 

o Step 1 – Actively engage with residents, communities and key stakeholders to 

promote, shape and deliver our vision for 2040. 

 

o Step 5 - Develop a joint approach to community resilience by co-ordinating existing 

support and building the skills and capacity within communities helping them do 

the things they can to do for  themselves 

 

 An opportunity for the member bodies of the PSB to work with us on joint consultations  

– avoiding duplication and residents feeling “over-consulted” 

 

Many thanks 

Sorelle White  
Council Support & Project Officer 
sorelle.white@newtown.org.uk 
Cyngor Tref y Drenewydd a Llanllwchaearn  
Newtown and Llanllwchaiarn Town Council  
 

Page 36

mailto:sorelle.white@newtown.org.uk


Stephen Carr

Safer Communities Programme Manager

E-mail: stephen.carr@wlga.gov.uk

Twitter: @StephenJCarr2

Safer Communities 

Programme: 

Refreshing community 

safety partnership 

working across Wales

Stephen Carr

Programme Manager

WLGA, Policing in Wales & Welsh Government

P
age 37

9



Stephen Carr

Safer Communities Programme Manager

E-mail: stephen.carr@wlga.gov.uk

Twitter: @StephenJCarr2

20 years since the Crime & Disorder Act 1998 created 

the concept of statutory partner
[...]
d the 

organisation’s ‘collaborative leadership for justice agencies’ pilot training 

module that was eventually used for their European-funded leadership 

training programme. 

I was involved in a number of national Home Office advisory boards and 

working groups, including contributing to the design of the ‘Hallmarks of 

Effective Partnership’ and drafting of the accompanying guidance and the 

development of minimum requirements for multi-agency data sharing. I led 

work to establish joint commissioning approaches for substance misuse and 

other community safety services and worked with the Institute of Public Care 

(IPC), Oxford Brookes University, to co-develop a training module for 

partnership service planning & commissioning. 

I was previously community safety manager for Blaenau Gwent County 

Borough Council, chair of the Wales Association of Community Safety 

Officers (WACSO) and have been actively involved in crime prevention panels 

and police/community liaison groups. 

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes and Matters Arising
	3 Update on Steps - Issues and Exceptions
	6.1 Request from Newtown and Llanllwchaiarn Town Council
	9 Safer Communities Presentation - Stephen Carr
	Programme Update Support Offer ENG




Minutes of the meeting


Public Service Board Thursday, 13 December 2018

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD HELD AT FIRE 
STATION, LLANDRINDOD WELLS ON THURSDAY, 13 DECEMBER 2018

In attendance:

 Councillor Rosemarie Harris (PCC) (In the Chair) 

 Julian Atkins (Brecon Beacons National Park Authority) 

 Stephen Carr (WLGA/Policing in Wales/Welsh Government)

 Carl Cooper (PAVO)

 Prys Davies (Welsh Government)

 Siân Dulfer (PAVO)

 Patrick Green (NRW)
 Vivienne Harpwood (PTHB)

 Andy Pitt (Dyfed Powys Police) 
 David Powell (PCC)  
 Kevin Jones (MWWFRS)
 Amy Richmond-Jones (MWWFRS)
 Ben Wilson (NRW)
 Catherine Woodward (PTHB)

Supporting:
 Heather Delonnette (PCC) 
 Diane Reynolds (PCC) 
 Steve Boyd (PCC) 

1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 

The Chair welcomed Siân Dulfer the newly appointed Chair of PAVO and Ben 
Wilson from NRW. 

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor Rowland Rees 
Evans, Superintendent Jon Cummins and Martin Cox NRW.

2. MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING 

Subject to an amendment to the minute on Step 7 correcting the number of 
homes the Welsh Government scheme aimed to decarbonise from 50,000 to 
5,000, the Chair was authorised to sign the minutes of the last meeting held on 
13 September 2018 as a correct record. 

3. UPDATE ON STEPS - ISSUES AND EXCEPTIONS 

The PSB received updates on the steps and considered what value it was adding 
to the projects. It was noted that there were synergies between many of the 



Public Service Board Thursday, 13 December 2018

projects and that without the PSB providing oversight there was a risk of working 
in isolation. PSB also discussed how Members discussed how they shared 
information about the work of the PSB with their organisations. It was agreed to 
include in the terms of reference a requirement for members to share information 
with their organisations. 

Catherine Woodward pointed out that Steps 11 and 12 related to the North 
Powys project rather than being a pan Powys project but that there would be 
learning principles applicable to other projects. 

4. PRODUCTION OF DELIVERY PLANS 

In preparation for the meeting in March steps needed to be firmed up into 
actions. There was a need for consistency, co-ordination and a common 
template. It was agreed to organise a half day workshop at the end of January. 

5. PROGRAMME FOR PRODUCING THE ANNUAL REPORT 

The PSB was required to publish its annual report by 2 July. HD suggested 
agreeing the broad content at the 28 March meeting and finalising it at the 6 
June meeting. PSB was supportive of producing the report in a film format. This 
would be further considered at the workshop in January. 

6. CORRESPONDENCE 

6.1.Request from Newtown and Llanllwchaiarn Town Council 

PSB considered the request from Newtown and Llanllwchaiarn Town Council for 
PSB involvement in their Place Plan Stakeholder group. HD would pass on 
details of colleagues from the Brecon Beacons National Park Authority, PAVO 
and NRW who had offered to help,  

7. GROWTH DEAL PRESENTATION - DAVID POWELL 

David Powell gave a presentation on the Mid Wales Growth Deal being 
developed jointly with Ceredigion County Council. The two councils saw the deal 
as a way of making Mid Wales sustainable by tackling low wages and 
depopulation.  The six themes agreed by the joint Cabinet are 

• Business growth
• Skills
• Tourism & Events
•   Infrastructure 
•   Agricultural / bio-security 
•   Low carbon energy.

NRW asked to be involved on the aspects involving forestry and sustainability 
and PAVO with regard to the 3rd sector. Prys Davies offered to make 
introductions to the power distribution networks. 



Public Service Board Thursday, 13 December 2018

8. DECARBONISATION PRESENTATION - PRYS DAVIES 

Prys Davies gave a presentation on Step 7, Develop a carbon positive strategy 
that maximises green energy production. The National Assembly had agreed its 
own statutory targets to reduce CO² emissions by 80% by 2050 with interim 
targets every 5 years. Policies needed to be developed to meet these targets 

This was an opportunity for Powys which had a number of factors in its favour:

 the second highest level of renewable energy production in Wales; 
 89% of energy consumed in Powys is generated by renewables; 
 31.1% of carbon sequestration in Wales was in Powys; 
 Land use, land use change and forestry in Powys made a much higher 

positive contribution to greenhouse gas emissions than the Welsh 
average. 

 Lower per capita emissions than the Welsh average. 

On the negative side fuel poverty was more acute in Powys because of the 
numbers of homes off the gas grid and the number of older properties which 
weren’t gas efficient. 

The approach being taken was to:

develop a strategy which reviews at all emission sectors (power, buildings, 
transport, agriculture and land use, businesses and industry, waste)

Engage and involve different emission sectors

Assess the role of the PSB in relation to each sector – delivering or influencing 
change

Assess the challenges and opportunities of increasing
renewable energy generation
Set out the vision for Powys – what might it look like in 2040?

Ben Wilson from NRW suggested a joint approach with Ceredigion PSB: he 
would invite Prys to take part in the next meeting by Skype.  

9. SAFER COMMUNITIES PRESENTATION - STEPHEN CARR 

Stephen Carr gave a presentation on Safer Communities. He explained that the 
Cabinet Secretary was looking for agencies to take a collaborative approach with 
an initial focus on serious and organised crime and county lines. 
Chief Inspector Andy Pitt highlighted the work of the Community Safety 
Partnership and made an appeal for all agencies to be involved and for better 
sharing of information. He advised the PSB of a successful police operation 
against county lines drug dealers in Powys as a result of shared information. Too 



Public Service Board Thursday, 13 December 2018

often however, fear of falling foul of GDPR was preventing agencies from sharing 
information. 

10. DATES OF FUTURE PSB MEETINGS 

The dates of meetings in 2019 were noted. 

County Councillor 


